

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.2

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 36940/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgments and orders dated 07.02.2024 in RP No. 235/2023 and 04.04.2025 in RP No. 226/2024 and RP No. 232/2024 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru]

PEOPLE CHARITY FUND & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KAUSALYA THIRUPUVANAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 320798/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
IA No. 204355/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 204356/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT  
IA No. 228173/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

Diary No(s). 37722/2025 (IV-A)

IA No. 226264/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 219316/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE  
DEFECTS  
IA No. 219312/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT  
IA No. 242294/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
IA No. 239674/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
IA No. 227501/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 3311/2026 (IV-A)

IA No. 18185/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 18184/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT  
IA No. 18183/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 24-02-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Goel, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR  
Ms. Bhumi Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Awanish Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Arijit Dey, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Huzefa A. Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Bharadwaj S., AOR  
Mr. Vignesh Adithiya, Adv.  
Ms. Neha Tandon, Adv.

\*Mr. C.A. Sundaram, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR  
Mr. M.D. Raghunath, Adv.  
Mr. Skanda Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Subornadeep Bhattacharjee, Adv.  
Mr. Vishwaditya Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Ramanand, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Challa Kodandaram, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. T S Shanthi, Adv.  
Mr. Narendrakumar, Adv.  
Ms. Sneha Irine Kachhap, Adv.  
Mr. Amith J, Adv.  
Mr. P. Srinivasan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Permission to file Special Leave Petition is  
granted.

Delay condoned.

We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned  
order(s) passed by the High Court. The Special Leave  
Petition(s) are dismissed. The result of which is that  
the first appeal has been restored to its original  
number to be heard and decided on merits by the High  
Court.

The only observation we are making is that any findings/observations made by the High Court in impugned order(s) will not influence the High Court in taking fresh decisions on the merits of the appeal.

Pending application(s), including substitution, shall stand disposed of.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

\* Appearance not given.